#### THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS (BOPEE)

Tele/Fax: 0194-2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu)
Website: www.jkbopee.gov.in E-mail: coejakbopeeblg59@gmail.com/blgupta1959@gmail.com



Subject:-

Filling up of online preferences for allotment of seats in MD/MS/PG Diploma & MDS Courses, 2019 — Addition of one Seat of PGD (RBA) Ophthalmology in GMC Srinagar -Extension in date for filling up of preferences.

Reference:-

- (i) Notice No. 05-BOPEE of 2019 dated 01-02-2019.
- (ii) Notice No. 06-BOPEE of 2019 dated 01-02-2019.
- (iii) Notice No. 011-BOPEE of 2019 dated 20-02-2019.
- (iv) Notice No. 012-BOPEE of 2019 dated 21-02-2019.
- (v) Notice No. 016-BOPEE of 2019 dated 01-03-2019.
- (vi) Notice No. 017-BOPEE of 2019 dated 04-03-2019.
- (vii) Letter No. SC-/491-PGM/8481-87 dated 21-1-2019 from Secretary, J&K State Sports Council, Jammu.
- (viii) Notification No. 08-BOPEE of 2019 dated 06-03-2019.
- (ix) Notification No. 09-BOPEE of 2019 dated 09-03-2019.
- (x) Notification No. 10-BOPEE of 2019 Dated: 09-3-2019.
- (xi) Notice No. 19-BOPEE of 2019 dated 11-03-2019.
- (xii) Notification No. 11-BOPEE of 2019 Dated: 11-3-2019.
- (xiii)Letter No. Acad/4831/MC and Acad/4839/MC dated 20-03-2019 from Principal GMC Srinagar.

NOTIFICATION NO.: 14 -BOPEE OF 2019 DATED: 20-03-2019

In continuation of Notification No. 11-BOPEE of 2019 Dated: 11-3-2019 It is hereby notified that:-

- 1. Following seats in PG Diploma in GMC Srinagar have been restored by the Government of India, as conveyed by the concerned college:-
  - (1) PGD Dermatology

02 Seats

(2) PGD Ophthalmology

01 Seats

The seat matrix as Annexed here with as Annexure "A" to this Notification to the extent it pertains to PG Diploma courses has accordingly been updated and shall available on the BOPEE website **jkbopee.gov.in**. The bifurcation of the seats is as under:-

(3) PGD Dermatology

02 Seats

OM

(4) PGD Ophthalmology

01 Seats

CAT-RBA

- Any eligible candidate belonging to the OM/ RBA category can update his
  preferences by considering the above seats as well, after requesting the Board to
  allow for such an updation. Those who have not fill in the preferences so far can
  however consider these seats also;
  - The last date for filling up of the online preferences, which was earlier fixed as 20-03-2019, is hereby extended up to **23-03-2019 up to 5.p.m**. However, the fee can be paid up to 23-03-2019 (up to midnight);

Any other candidate, who also wants to update his preferences shall be required to contact the Board Office up to 23-03-2019 up to (2 p.m.) so that he is permitted to do so;



- 5. The Board has, from time to time, sent e-mails to the candidates who had not filled up the preferences asking them to do so in their own interest;
- 6. The Board shall not be responsible, under any circumstances, in case any candidate fails to fill up the preferences up to the prescribed date as above or fails to make the online payment as such candidates shall, under no circumstances, be considered for allotment of seat/discipline as also notified hithertofore.

#### ERRORS AND OMISSIONS EXCEPTED.

Prof.(Dr.) B. L. Gu

Controller of Exe

Dated: 20

No.: BOPEE/Exam/NEET/PG-15/2019

## Copy to the:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Governor, J&K Jammu.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Government, Health & Medical Education Department, J&K Jammu.
- 3. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department, J&K Jammu.
- 4. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department, J&K Jammu.
- 5. Principal/Dean, Government Medical College, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 6. Director, SKIMS, Srinagar.
- 7. Principal/Dean, Government Dental College, Srinagar.
- 8. Principal/Director, ASCOMS, Sidhra, Jammu.
- 9. Director Information, J&K, Jammu for publication of the Notification in two leading English newspapers of Srinagar/Jammu each having large circulation.
- 10. Director Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletin.
- 11. General Manager, Government Press, Jammu for publication in extra-ordinary Gazette, J&K Jammu.
- 12. PS to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 13. PS to Chairman, Constitutional Statutory Committee, BOPEE for information of the Hon'ble Chairman.
- 14. Incharge Camp Office, BOPEE, Srinagar.
- 15. Incharge I.T. Section, BOPEE.
- 16. Office file.

## MD/MS/PG DIPLOMA AND MDS 2019 TENTATIVE SEAT MATRIX TO BE OPERATED IN THE FIRST ROUND OF ONLINE COUNSELLING

Annexure-A to Notification No. 14-BOPEE of 2019 dated 20.03.2019

# **TENTATIVE SEAT MATRIX**

## **PG DIPLOMA 2019**

	PG DIPLOMA 2019	GOVERNMENT SEATS P. G. DIPLOMA COURSES  RESERVATION  RESE																			
		TOTAL	CAL. RES.		EFF. RES.		TOTAL	CAL. RES.		EFF.	RES.	TOTAL	CAL. RES.		EFF. RES.		CAL. RES.		75%	25%	CALC
S.No.	Discipline	GMC-J	ом	CAT	ом	CAT	GMC-S	ом	CAT	ом	CAT	SKIMS-S	ом	CAT	ом	CAT	ом	CAT	ом	CAT	TOTAL
1	P G DIPLOMA Immuno Haematology & Blood Transfusion	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	1.50	0.50	2	0	1.50	0.50	2	0	2
2	P G DIPLOMA Ophthalmology	0	0	0	0	0	1	0.75	0.25	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0.75	0.25	0	1	1
3	PG DIPLOMA Dermatology	0	0	0	0	0	2	1.50	0.50	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	1.50	0.50	2	0	2
Total:		0	0	0	0	0	3	2.25	0.75	2	1	2	1.50	0.50	2	0	3.75	1.25	4	1	5

- Note: 1. The above seat matrix is tentative and subject to change.
  - 2. Seats have provisionally been distributed to maintain overall reservation ratio as prescribed under rules Distribution is made on the basis of roster SRO 154

